



PRESS RELEASE

Frankfurt, 11 July 2019

Lufthansa Group Airlines welcome around 13.8 million passengers on board in June 2019

- **Number of passengers rises by 4.5 percent year-on-year**
- **Capacity utilization increases slightly by 1.6 percentage points to 85.2 percent**
- **Strongest growth of 7.8 percent at the hub in Zurich**

In June 2019, the airlines of the Lufthansa Group welcomed around 13.8 million passengers. This shows an increase of 4.5 percent compared to the previous year's month. The available seat kilometers were up 2.9 percent compared to the previous year, at the same time, sales increased by 4.9 percent. The seat load factor increased by 1.6 percentage points compared to June 2018 to 85.2 percent.

The airlines of the Lufthansa Group carried a total of 68.9 million passengers in the first half of 2019 - more than ever before. A seat load factor of 80.8 percent was achieved. This is also a historic high for the first half of the year.

Cargo capacity increased by 7.2 percent year-on-year, while cargo sales were down 3.3 percent in revenue tonne-kilometer terms. As a result, the Cargo load factor showed a corresponding reduction, decreasing 6.4 percentage points in the month to 58.8 percent.

Network Airlines

The Network Airlines Lufthansa German Airlines, SWISS and Austrian Airlines carried around 10.0 million passengers in June, 3.7 percent more than in the prior-year period. Compared to the previous year, the available seat kilometers increased by 3.8 percent in June. The sales volume was up 5.3 percent in the same period, increasing seat load factor by 1.2 percentage points to 85.3 percent.

The Network Airlines at the Zurich hub grew particularly strongly, with the number of passengers up 7.8 percent year-on-year, followed by Vienna (+4.7 percent), Frankfurt (+1.4 percent) and Munich (+0.7 percent). The underlying offer (of so-called seat kilometres) also increased to varying degrees: in Munich by 10.7 percent, in Zurich by 4.9 percent, in Vienna by 1.2 percent and in Frankfurt by 0.6 percent.

Lufthansa German Airlines transported 6.6 million passengers in June, a 2.3 percent increase compared to the same month last year. A 3.9 percent increase in seat kilometers in June corresponds to a 5.5 percent increase in sales. Furthermore, the seat load factor was 85.5 percent, therefore 1.3 percentage points above the prior-year's level.

Eurowings

Eurowings (including Brussels Airlines) carried around 3.8 million passengers in June. Among this total, more than 3.5 million passengers were on short-haul flights and 267,000 flew long-haul. This amounts to an increase of 6.5 percent in comparison to the previous year. The capacity in June was 1.1 percent below its prior-year level, while its sales volume was up 3.0 percent. As a result, the seat load factor increased by 3.4 percentage points to 85.1 percent.

On short-haul services, the Airlines raised capacity 3.7 percent and increased sales volume by 6.7 percent, resulting in a 2.4 percentage points increase in seat load factor of 86.0 percent, compared to June 2018. The seat load factor for the long-haul services increased by 5.1 percentage points to 82.8 percent during the same period, following a 11.2 percent decrease in capacity and a 5.4 percent decrease in sales volume, compared to the previous year.

Lufthansa Group

		Month	yoy	Cumulative	yoy
Total Lufthansa Group Airlines	Passengers in 1,000	13,808	+4.5%	68,941	+3.3%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	32,192	+2.9%	174,686	+4.7%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	27,444	+4.9%	141,095	+5.9%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.2	+1.6pts.	80.8	+0.9pts.
	Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	1,492	+7.2%	8,551	+8.2%
	Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	878	-3.3%	5,236	-2.3%
	Cargo load-factor (%)	58.8	-6.4pts.	61.2	-6.6pts.
	Number of flights	105,220	+2.2%	573,964	+2.7%
Lufthansa German Airlines*	Passengers in 1,000	6,602	+2.3%	34,341	+3.1%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	18,215	+3.9%	99,216	+4.1%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	15,567	+5.5%	80,119	+5.2%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.5	+1.3pts.	80.8	+0.8pts.
	Number of flights	48,425	+0.2%	276,344	+2.6%
thereof Hub FRA	Passengers in 1,000	4,032	+1.4%	20,986	+2.2%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	12,313	+0.6%	67,949	+1.5%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	10,557	+2.8%	55,304	+2.9%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.7	+1.8pts.	81.4	+1.1pts.
	Number of flights	27,425	-0.7%	154,851	+0.8%
thereof Hub MUC	Passengers in 1,000	2,385	+0.7%	12,596	+2.7%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	5,773	+10.7%	30,725	+9.7%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	4,918	+11.1%	24,455	+10.3%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.2	+0.3pts.	79.6	+0.4pts.
	Number of flights	18,697	-3.4%	111,423	+2.2%
SWISS	Passengers in 1,000	1,993	+7.8%	10,094	+5.3%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	5,413	+4.9%	30,951	+7.4%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	4,622	+5.1%	25,406	+8.1%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.4	+0.1pts.	82.1	+0.5pts.
	Number of flights	14,871	+6.6%	80,818	+6.2%
Austrian Airlines	Passengers in 1,000	1,458	+4.7%	6,731	+5.9%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	2,733	+1.2%	13,561	+5.2%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	2,292	+4.2%	10,588	+8.3%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	83.9	+2.4pts.	78.1	+2.3pts.
	Number of flights	13,102	+3.3%	66,419	+3.3%
Total Network Airlines**	Passengers in 1,000	10,001	+3.7%	50,885	+4.0%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	26,329	+3.8%	143,555	+4.9%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	22,456	+5.3%	115,979	+6.1%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.3	+1.2pts.	80.8	+0.9pts.
	Number of flights	75,694	+1.9%	419,622	+3.5%

* Lufthansa German Airlines incl. Hub FRA, Hub MUC & regional airlines

** Lufthansa German Airlines incl. Hub FRA, Hub MUC & regional airlines, SWISS incl. Edelweiss Air, Austrian Airlines

Datum/Date
11 July 2019

Seite/Page
4

Total Eurowings*	Passengers in 1,000	3,807	+6.5%	18,056	+1.5%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	5,864	-1.1%	31,132	+3.8%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	4,988	+3.0%	25,116	+5.0%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	85.1	+3.4pts.	80.7	+0.9pts.
	Number of flights	29,526	+3.1%	154,342	+0.6%

* Incl. Eurowings and Brussels Airlines

Network Airlines & Cargo*

By region		Month	yoy	Cumulative	yoy
Europe	Passengers in 1,000	7,719	+2.9%	38,780	+3.1%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	7,986	+4.2%	42,112	+5.3%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	6,502	+4.0%	31,515	+4.3%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	81.4	-0.2pts.	74.8	-0.7pts.
	Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	95	+53.1%	504	+43.6%
	Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	29	+2.2%	171	-0.7%
	Cargo load-factor (%)	30.2	-15.0pts.	34.0	-15.2pts.
America (North und South)	Passengers in 1,000	1,187	+4.3%	5,797	+5.0%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	10,238	+3.0%	53,244	+3.5%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	9,064	+4.6%	44,708	+6.0%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	88.5	+1.4pts.	84.0	+2.0pts.
	Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	704	+8.1%	3,938	+9.1%
	Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	398	+0.6%	2,359	-0.5%
	Cargo load-factor (%)	56.5	-4.3pts.	59.9	-5.8pts.
Asia/Pacific	Passengers in 1,000	647	+4.2%	3,571	+4.8%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	6,053	+3.1%	34,372	+3.9%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	5,237	+4.3%	28,836	+5.3%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	86.5	+1.0pts.	83.9	+1.1pts.
	Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	580	+0.4%	3,369	+2.4%
	Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	379	-11.4%	2,260	-8.2%
	Cargo load-factor (%)	65.2	-8.7pts.	67.1	-7.8pts.
Middle East/ Africa	Passengers in 1,000	448	+17.6%	2,737	+13.7%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	2,052	+8.9%	13,826	+12.6%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	1,652	+18.9%	10,920	+15.0%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	80.5	+6.8pts.	79.0	+1.7pts.
	Available Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	113	+12.1%	740	+13.5%
	Revenue Cargo tonne-kilometers (m)	73	+28.0%	445	+25.7%
	Cargo load-factor (%)	64.6	+8.0pts.	60.2	+5.8pts.

* Lufthansa German Airlines incl. Hub FRA, Hub MUC & regional airlines, SWISS incl. Edelweiss Air, Austrian Airlines, Lufthansa Cargo

Datum/Date
11 July 2019

Seite/Page
5

Eurowings*

		Month	yoy	Cumulative	yoy
Short-haul	Passengers in 1,000	3,540	+6.9%	16,439	+0.7%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	4,162	+3.7%	20,041	+1.9%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	3,579	+6.7%	15,966	+2.5%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	86.0	+2.4pts.	79.7	+0.5pts.
Long-haul	Passengers in 1,000	267	+1.0%	1,617	+10.3%
	Available seat-kilometers (m)	1,702	-11.2%	11,090	+7.5%
	Revenue seat-kilometers (m)	1,409	-5.4%	9,150	+9.6%
	Passenger load-factor (%)	82.8	+5.1pts.	82.5	+1.6pts.

* Incl. Eurowings and Brussels Airlines

Additional references

Next Investor Info	13 August 2019
--------------------	----------------

Media Relations

Lufthansa Group
Phone +49 69 696 2999
lufthansa-group@dlh.de

<http://newsroom.lufthansagroup.com/>
Follow us on Twitter: @lufthansaNews